Not Recommended for New Designs
This product was manufactured for Maxim by an outside wafer foundry
using a process that is no longer available.  It is not recommended for
new designs. The data sheet remains available for existing users.
A Maxim replacement or an industry second-source may be available.
Please see the QuickView data sheet for this part or contact technical
support for assistance.
For further information, contact Maxim’s Applications Tech Support.

8 SO
Pin Configurations
Ordering Information
ICL8069DCSA 0°C to +70°C 8 SO
ICL8069CCSA 0°C to +70°C 8 SO
ICL8069DESA -40°C to +85°C 8 SO
Ordering Information continued at end of data sheet.
MAX
TEMPCO
(ppm/°C)
25
100
50
100
 BOTTOM VIEW
TO-52
TO-92
PLASTIC
2
1
2
1
ANODE
CATHODE
50
100
ICL8069CCZQ 0°C to +70°C TO-92
ICL8069DCZQ 0°C to +70°C TO-92
For pricing, delivery, and ordering information, please contact Maxim/Dallas Direct! at
1-888-629-4642, or visit Maxim’s website at www.maxim-ic.com.
IC
L
8
0
6
9
Low-Voltage Reference
2 _______________________________________________________________________________________
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS
(TA = +25°C, unless otherwise noted.) (Note 2)
Stresses beyond those listed under “Absolute Maximum Ratings” may cause permanent damage to the device. These are stress ratings only, and functional
operation of the device at these or any other conditions beyond those indicated in the operational sections of the specifications is not implied. Exposure to
absolute maximum rating conditions for extended periods may affect device reliability.
Note 2: If circuit strays in excess of 200pF are anticipated, a 4.7µF shunt capacitor will ensure stability under all operating condi-
tions.
Note 3: For military devices, measurements are made at +25°C, -55°C, and +125°C, while for commercial devices measurements
are made at +25°C, 0°C, and +70°C. The units are then classified as a function of the worst-case TC. Sample tested to 0.1%
AQL.
Reverse Voltage ..............................................................(Note 1)
Forward Current ..................................................................10mA
Reverse Current ..................................................................10mA
Power Dissipation.......Limited by Max Forward/Reverse Current
Storage Temperature Range .............................-65°C to +150°C
Operating Temperature Ranges
ICL8069C.............................................................0°C to +70°C
ICL8069E ..........................................................-40°C to +85°C
ICL8069M .......................................................-55°C to +125°C
Lead Temperature (soldering, 10s) .................................+300°C
IR = 50µA,
IR = 500µA
IR = 500µA,